

Ex. 368/19

M/s. JBG Buildcon Pvt. Ltd. Vs. IILM Academy of Higher Learning

20.04.2019.

Present: Proxy counsel for decree holder.

Nazir has filed report that the address of JD falls under jurisdiction of other Court. Ld. Counsel for DH has submitted as the bank account of HDFC, Defence Colony branch falls within the jurisdiction of this Court, this Court has territorial jurisdiction to execute the decree in hand.

In view of submissions in light of schedule of properties as placed on record by the DH, **execution appears to be prima facie maintainable before this Court.**

Let warrants of attachment of bank account of JD be issued on filing of PF returnable for 01.06.2019.

(Surya Malik Grover)
ADJ-1(South East) Saket Court
New Delhi/20.04.2019(ds)