

22.09.2020

Matter taken up through Cisco Webex in pursuance of Order of Hon'ble High Court of Delhi bearing no. 26/DHC/2020 dated 30.07.2020 and further Circular bearing no. Admn./2020/SED/ 7783-7858 dated 02.08.2020 issued by Ld. District & Sessions Judge, SE, Saket, New Delhi.

Present : Counsel for DH.

Notice issued to the JD under Order XXI R 41 CPC not received back. Counsel for DH submitted that he has filed amended schedule of the property of the JD. He further submitted that notice may be issued to JD, dasti as well and he may be permitted to supply the copy of the execution petition to the Ld. Counsel for JD who is appearing in an objection u/S 34 of Arbitration and Conciliation Act before the Hon'ble High Court. It is further submitted that these are 4 execution petitions and 3 of them are pending in this Court and 1 is pending before the Court of Sh. Vipin Kumar Rai, Ld. ADJ. It is further submitted that the Court of Ld. ADJ Sh.Vipin Kumar Rai has already ordered to supply the copy of the execution to the Ld. Counsel for JD who is appearing in an objection u/S 34 of Arbitration and Conciliation Act before the Hon'ble High Court.

Heard.

Issue fresh notice of execution petition and also notice under Order XXI R 41 CPC to the JD to file their affidavit of Income and Assets in terms of the Order passed by Hon'ble High Court in case titled as M/s. Bhandari Engineers & Builders Pvt. Ltd. Vs. M/s. Maharia Raj Joint Ventures & Ors.,

Ex. 275/2012 & Ex. Appl. (OS) 193/2020 and M/s. Bhandari Engineers & Builders Pvt. Ltd. You One Maharia (JV) Delhi & Ors.. Ex. 276/2020.

DH is at liberty to supply the copy to the Ld. Counsel for Objector in terms of his submissions.

Put up for purpose fixed on 10.12.2020.

(Shelly Arora)
ADJ-01, S/E, Saket
22.09.2020